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2019–2020 
DRAFT ANNUAL  
BUSINESS PLAN



The City of Tea Tree Gully’s 
Annual Business Plan and 
Budget are key documents 
in our overall planning 
framework, and set out our 
proposed projects, services 
and programs for the 
financial year and how we 
intend to finance them. 

The Annual Business Plan and Budget have 
been developed through an extensive process 
of consultation and review by Elected Members, 
council staff and consultation with the 
community.

These documents support our long-term 
strategic direction, which is outlined in Council’s 
Strategic Plan 2020, as well as our Long-Term 
Financial Plan and Asset Management Plans.

The Annual Business Plan is designed to 
meet the legislative requirements of the Local 
Government Act 1999. 

For more information call 8397 7444 
or visit  cttg.sa.gov.au/abp
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2019-2020 Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget

In preparing this year’s Draft Annual Business 
Plan and Budget, we have taken into account the 
cost of living pressures affecting households and 
businesses in our City. 

We believe that a 2.7% increase in the average 
residential rate (excluding any increases due to 
growth) is a sensible and sensitive response given 
the current economic climate.

Total operating income will increase to $96.799 
million which includes rate revenue of $81.664 
million. A combined $24.130 million will be spent 
on asset renewal and construction of new assets 
including the construction of 5 km of footpaths, the 
ongoing revitalisation of the Modbury Precinct and 
the establishment of a new multi-use community 
building at Wynn Vale’s Richardson Reserve, to 
complement the recently completed synthetic 
soccer pitches.

With the wellbeing of residents high on our agenda, 
$74.302 million will be invested in maintaining 
our assets and public amenity, delivering council 
services, programs, events and activities that 
support, inspire and connect our 100,000 residents. 

This year’s modest budget follows a substantial 
investment in capital works in 2018–2019, geared 
towards constructing a sustainable and strong 
future for our City.

These works included the fit-out of our new service 
centre at Golden Grove. This facility will ensure that 
we can house and maintain our extensive plant 

and equipment, as well as provide a base for our 
outdoor workforce that will be functional well into 
the future. 

Upgrades to the Modbury Precinct, such 
as streetscapes and other key elements of 
infrastructure, were also carried out in the last 
financial year to help attract investment and grow 
our local economy. 

With major capital investment taking place last 
financial year, our debt peaked at 42% - still 
substantially lower than 61% in 2012, and will 
reduce to 41% over the next 12 months.

We are mindful that debt levels still need to be 
reduced and expect them to return to the target 
range of 25%-35% of our total operating revenue 
by 2021. 

Residents can be assured that we are always 
looking to reduce our reliance on our rate base and 
will continue to seek alternative funding sources 
and curtail expenses by streamlining services and 
economising wherever possible. This year, for 
example, we have secured $6.733 million in grant 
funding.

After consultation with the community, our Elected 
Members will determine whether the direction and 
focus of this plan is appropriate and to what extent 
our proposed initiatives and standards of service 
deserve community support.

This year, we move into a period of consolidation, concentrating 
on maintaining our billion dollar asset base, delivering high-value 
community services and programs, and managing debt levels so we 
can embrace future challenges and opportunities.

INTRODUCTION
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CITY PROFILE

9,521 ha
Total land area

590 km
Sealed roads

1,436 km
Kerbs and gutters

541 km
Sealed footpaths

95.7 km
Unsealed footpaths

606
Parks and reserves

1,305 ha
Open space

30,000
Street and reserve trees

120
Playgrounds
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99,518
Current population

48 years
Median age

0-17 years (21.3%)
18-34 years (20.6%)
35-59 years (33.7%)
60-84 years (22.2%)
85 + (2.1%)

40,070
Number of 
dwellings23.9%

of residents  
born overseas

19.5%
undertaking  

voluntary work

50.3%
with tertiary  

qualifications

5,150
Registered businesses

2.747 B
Gross domestic 

product
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Council uses a suite of strategic management plans to set its 
priorities and guide its decision making, annual business planning 
and budgeting.

STRATEGIC DIRECTION

The Strategic Plan 2020 is the lead document 
in Council’s strategic planning framework. It 
articulates our vision and aspirations for the 
community – that is, everyone who lives in, works in 
or visits the City of Tea Tree Gully.

Community wellbeing is at the heart of the plan, 
which aims to build a healthy community that 
enjoys a quality lifestyle. The plan is structured 
around three strategic themes, each with its own 
objectives:

• Healthy and safe

• Prosperous and connected

• Vibrant and liveable.

To ensure that we have the flexibility to adjust to 
changing priorities and build our capacity, we have 
also developed a plan geared towards improving 
the way we do business. The Organisation Plan 
2020 is structured around five themes:

• People and leadership

• Customer and community relations

• Finance and systems

• Governance

• Continuous improvement.

In working towards this vision, the 2019–2020 
Annual Business Plan and Budget identifies key 
projects, programs and services that will deliver the 
aspirations and objectives identified in these plans. 

The charts below illustrate how we are tracking 
against the KPIs for each theme outlined in our 
Strategic Plan and our Organisation Plan.

Strategic Plan 2020: Summary progress 
report to Q2 2018–2019

Organisation Plan 2020: Summary progress 
Report to Q2 2018–2019

In 2019–2020 Council will be reviewing its Strategic 
Plan and this will inform our direction in developing 
the 2020–2021 Annual Business Plan and Budget.

To be part of this process, sign up for updates 
through our Have Your Say page at 
haveyoursay.cttg.sa.gov.au

Healthy and safe

Prosperous and connected

Vibrant and liveable

Overall 99.7%

100%

100%

99%

People and leadership

Customer & community relations 

Governance

Finance and systems 60%

100%

92.2%

100%

Continuous improvement 100%

Overall 90.4%
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HEALTHY AND SAFE
A healthy community is one where people are 
happy, healthy and have positive relationships. 
A safe community is one where people are safe 
at home and also when moving around in public 
places.

Objectives
1. A community where people are safe in our 

public places and spaces. 

2. A community where people are safe during 
emergencies, natural disasters and during 
extreme climatic events, such as storms or 
heatwaves. 

3. A community where people have easy access 
to places, spaces and services that support 
good health.

PROSPEROUS AND CONNECTED
In a prosperous community, people prosper as 
individuals and the local economy is thriving and 
resilient. This means people have access to diverse 
employment and educational opportunities, 
and local businesses are successful. A connected 
community is one where people have a sense of 
purpose about achieving their goals and where 
they feel a sense of belonging and connection to 
their local community.

Objectives
1. A community that has a say in decisions that 

affect them. 

2. A community that participates in meaningful 
community and economic activities. 

3. A community with a resilient local economy. 

4. A community where people have the resources 
and capacity to achieve goals. 

VIBRANT AND LIVEABLE
A liveable city is one where places and spaces are 
desirable, accessible and set in a healthy natural 
environment. It is also one that offers housing 
choices for people at all stages of life and provides 
transport options to help people to get around 
easily. A vibrant community is one that has a clear 
sense of identity and character; it is a place where 
people choose to live because they are proud of 
the area.

Objectives
1. A city that is made up of places and spaces 

that are appealing and easy to access. 

2. A community with a diverse range of housing 
to suit a variety of needs, life stages and 
lifestyles. 

3. A sustainable city that has a healthy natural 
environment and is resilient to climate change.

4. A place that expresses a unique character 
and identity, an area that inspires pride in its 
residents and one that people enjoy visiting.

8



9

PEOPLE AND LEADERSHIP
Our people are engaged and make a meaningful 
contribution to organisational success.

Objectives
1. Our values are role-modelled at all levels of the 

organisation.

2. Our behaviours align with our values.

3. We understand our business needs and adapt 
accordingly.

4. Our leaders provide us with consistent and 
transparent direction, vision, purpose and 
mentoring.

5. We understand our role and the part we play in 
meeting the organisation’s goals.

6. We foster a safety culture where we place 
safety and wellbeing first in everything we do.

7. We take responsibility for giving and receiving 
information and sharing knowledge with 
others.

CUSTOMER AND  
COMMUNITY RELATIONS
We manage our customer relationships and 
analyse their requirements in order to deliver 
increasing value.

Objectives
1. We build customer needs into design and 

delivery of services.

2. We ensure all contact has a customer focus.

3. We will deliver services in a way that enhances 
the customer experience.

4. We provide information that is relevant, 
current and meaningful, through accessible 
channels.

5. We show understanding, compassion and 
courtesy in customer interactions and 
communications.

GOVERNANCE
We define the roles, powers and responsibilities 
within the organisation and strive to be a leader of 
good governance in local government.

Objectives
1. Our people are empowered to make decisions.

2. The decision-making process is transparent 
and based on evidence.

3. We understand that risks exist and manage 
them for positive outcomes.

4. Our systems and processes are easy to follow 
and help our people with the decision-making 
process.

5. We work proactively to meet our legislative and 
governance obligations.

FINANCE AND SYSTEMS
We use systems and data to show how well we are 
performing and as a basis for ongoing reviews and 
improvements.

Objectives
1. We meet our financial commitments to the 

community and organisation.

2. We allocate resources based on clear priorities.

3. Our systems are relevant, sustainable and 
meet our needs.

4. We collect and analyse useful data in order to 
aid in decision making.

CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT
We encourage innovation and improvement to 
ensure we continue to deliver value.

Objectives
1. We look for new and better ways to improve 

our processes.

2. We work with and learn from others in order to 
improve the way we work.

3. Improvements are focused on customer 
benefit.

4. We maximise benefits to staff and workplace 
efficiencies by using creative solutions.



2019-2020 Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget

10





2019-2020 Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget



MEASURING OUR 
PERFORMANCE

The measure of our 
success is driven by 
the achievement 
of the objectives 
outlined in our 
Strategic Plan and 
our Organisation 
Plan.
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A series of performance 
indicators have been 
developed to measure our 
progress against our objectives. 
These are measured in our 
annual community survey and 
the results are summarised in 
our Annual Report.

In addition to these indicators 
we also use a number of 
financial measures to assess 
the achievements of our 
organisation, which are 
detailed on pages 47-48.

Full details of Council’s projects 
and priorities for 2019–2020 are 
available at cttg.sa.gov.au/draft

Measures of success

WELLBEING INDICATORS
2019-2020

TARGET
Overall community wellbeing score TBA
Resident satisfaction with  
their personal relationships

TBA

Resident satisfaction with  
their life as a whole

TBA

Resident satisfaction with their  
standard of living

TBA

Resident satisfaction with  
how safe they feel

TBA

Resident satisfaction with their health TBA
Resident satisfaction with what they  
are currently achieving in life

TBA

Resident satisfaction 
with their future security

TBA

Resident satisfaction with  
feeling part of the community

TBA

Resident satisfaction with  
opportunities to have their say

TBA

Resident satisfaction with the provision of 
community centres,  
services and programs

TBA

Resident satisfaction with the 
provision of arts and cultural
performances and activities

TBA

Resident satisfaction with  
Council-run major events

TBA

Resident satisfaction with 
library services

TBA
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ECONOMIC INDICATORS
2019-2020 

TARGET
Number of local business assisted TBA
Number of businesses in the  
Modbury precinct

TBA

Value of building works approved TBA
Percentage of jobs in our City located  
in the Modbury precinct

TBA

CAPITAL WORKS INDICATORS
Capital works projects  
completed by 30 June 2020

TBA

Resident satisfaction with the  
provision of footpaths

TBA

Resident satisfaction with the  
maintenance of footpaths

TBA

Resident satisfaction with the  
appearance of roadside verges

TBA

Resident satisfaction with the  
maintenance of street trees

TBA

Resident satisfaction with  
waste and collection services

TBA

Resident satisfaction with the  
control of litter and rubbish

TBA

CUSTOMER SERVICE INDICATORS
Overall resident satisfaction  
with customer experience

TBA

Overall resident satisfaction  
with Council communications

TBA

Enquiry resolution at the  
first point of contact

TBA

Overall satisfaction with Council

*Targets will be set prior to finalisation of the Annual Business Plan Budget in June 2019.
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CONTINUING SERVICES

We provide a range of services, 
programs and infrastructure 
to meet the needs of our 
community and to fulfill our 
legislative requirements under 
the Local Government Act 1999. 

Under the Local Government Act 1999 and other 
relevant legislation, all councils have basic 
responsibilities, which include:

• Regulatory activities, including development 
planning and control, and fire safety

• Setting rates, preparing an annual business 
plan and budget, and developing longer 
term strategic management plans and asset 
management plans

• Management of infrastructure and other 
assets, including roads, footpaths, parks, street 
lighting and stormwater drainage

• Street cleaning and rubbish collection

• Environmental health services, including 
public health inspections, immunisation and 
pest control.

These services, programs and facilities provide 
important community benefits and generate 
revenue, which allows us to minimise rate 
increases while still providing funding for services 
and new initiatives that benefit our City and 
community.

Infrastructure management
Services include:

• Roads, footpaths and shared-use paths
• Streetscape maintenance
• Public lighting
• Effluent and stormwater 
• Traffic management and street signage
• Community halls and buildings
• Playgrounds
• Cycling and walking trails
• Cemeteries
• Works depot administration

Waste and recycling
Services include:

• Kerbside collection of household waste, 
recyclables and green organics

• Hard waste collections
• Enviro Care Sunday
• Public litter bins
• Illegal dumping

Trees, parks, sport and recreation
Services include:

• Reserve maintenance, planning and planting
• Sports and recreational facilities
• Street tree planting and maintenance
• Weed control
• Waterworld Aquatic Centre

15
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Community, health,  
aged and youth services
Services include:

• Community support and development
• Community programs
• Home care assistance
• Respite and Carer Support Program
• Youth services
• Aboriginal Elders Program
• Reconciliation activities
• Immunisation
• Community engagement
• Justice of the Peace
• Awards, sponsorships and grants 

Economic development, regulatory services, 
environment and planning
Services include:

• City planning
• Building inspections
• Urban design and planning advice
• Development and compliance services
• Business support and advisory
• Investment attraction
• Health services
• By-laws, permits and access control
• Traffic management and street signage
• Parking management
• Animal and pest control
• Fire prevention
• Creek management

Community events, arts and heritage
Services include:

• Community events and celebrations
• Performing and visual arts
• Placemaking
• Citizenship ceremonies

Library and community facilities
Services include:

• Library services
• Lifelong learning programs
• Facility hire (casual and long term)
• Road and Cycle Safety Centre

Governance, communications  
and administration
Services include:

• Corporate governance
• Policy development and review
• Financial management and services
• Information management and services
• Customer services
• People and organisational development
• Volunteer services
• Internal and external communications
• Media liaison and marketing
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PROPOSED 2019      –2020 
CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM

CAPITAL WORKS (PROPOSED) EXPENDITURE:
A Road reconstruction/renovation $’000
1 Lutyens Avenue, St Agnes - Saarinen Avenue to Smart Road 324
2 Willson Road, Gilles Plains - Padbury Road to Morawa Avenue 327
3 Karalta Court, Modbury North - Ladywood Road to end 125
4 Shortridge Street, Modbury Heights - Hargrave Street to Melrose Street 342
5 Carruthers Drive, Modbury North - Milne Road to intersection of 109 Carruthers 197
6 Xavier Street, Highbury - Highbury Drive to Alister Street 461

1,776
B Road resealing
7 Dennis Grove, Vista - Perseverance Road to Perseverance Road 49
8 Neale Street, Tea Tree Gully - Memorial Drive to Bridget Street 28
9 Nicholas Court, Tea Tree Gully - Nicholas Drive to end 8
10 Nicholas Drive, Tea Tree Gully - Memorial Drive to Perseverance Road 27
11 Bridget Street, Tea Tree Gully - Neale Street to Perseverance Road 19
12 Parkview Drive, Tea Tree Gully - Highfield Drive to Fern Avenue 36
13 Fernilee Avenue, Tea Tree Gully - Tranquil Place to Drysdale Avenue 48
14 Drysdale Avenue, Tea Tree Gully - Tree Top Street to Fernilee Avenue 8
15 Tree Top Street, Tea Tree Gully - Tranquil Place to Drysdale Avenue 19
16 Tranquil Place, Tea Tree Gully - Fernilee Avenue to Tree Top Street 10
17 Lind Avenue, Tea Tree Gully - Fernilee Avenue to North Boulevard 6
18 Janlyn Road, Vista - Grandview Drive to Perseverance Road 115
19 Endurance Street, Vista - Allan Street to Janlyn Road 45
20 Glover Street, Modbury - Gorman Street to Grove Street 12
21 Grove Street, Modbury - Smart Road to end 67
22 Radar Street, St Agnes - Grove Street to Bank Crescent 37
23 Raymond Road, St. Agnes - North East Road to Radar Street 66
24 Gordon Avenue, St Agnes - Raymond Road to end 29
25 Mayelston Crescent, St Agnes - Radar Street to Macmahon Avenue 23
26 Bank Crescent, St. Agnes - Radar Street to Mayelston Crescent 26
27 Macmahon Avenue, St. Agnes - Raymond Road to end 33
28 Aroona Avenue, Hope Valley - Parcoola Avenue to end 15
29 Dampier Avenue, Hope Valley - Parcoola Avenue to end 15
30 Eringa Avenue, Hope Valley - Parcoola Avenue to end 15
31 Parilla Avenue, Hope Valley - Parcoola Avenue to end 15
32 Abel Street, Hope Valley - Parcoola Avenue to Kingston Avenue 12

19



2019-2020 Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget

CAPITAL WORKS (PROPOSED) EXPENDITURE:
Road resealing (continued) $’000

33 Baker Street, Hope Valley - Parcoola Avenue to Kingston Avenue 12
34 Yarrow Crescent, Hope Valley - Berri Road to Kingston Avenue 20
35 Berri Road, Hope Valley - Parcoola Avenue to end 34
36 Berri Road, Hope Valley - Parcoola Avenue to Pope Crescent 58
37 Berri Road, Hope Valley - Reservoir Road to end 9
38 Barmera Avenue, Hope Valley - Waikerie Avenue to Kingston Avenue 30
39 Waikerie Avenue, Hope Valley - Barmera Avenue to Grand Junction Road 69
40 Loxton Court, Hope Valley - Waikerie Avenue to end 12
41 Mildura Court, Hope Valley - Waikerie Avenue to end 12
42 Bonnie Court, Hope Valley - Kingston Avenue to end 12
43 Cadell Court, Hope Valley - Kingston Avenue to end 11
44 Kingston Avenue, Hope Valley - Pompoota Road to Berri Road 69
45 Monteith Avenue, Hope Valley - Pompoota Road to Barmera Avenue 14
46 Pope Crescent, Hope Valley - Reservoir Road to Berri Road 78
47 Hoover Road, Hope Valley - Reservoir Road to Pope Crescent 35
48 Merbian Avenue, Hope Valley - Pope Crescent to end 14
49 Albury Court, Hope Valley - Pope Crescent to end 12

1,284
C Roads to Recovery
50 One Tree Hill Road, Gould Creek - Hannaford Hump Road to City of Tea Tree Gully boundary 450
51 Smart Road, St Agnes - Tolley Road to Grove Street 400
52 Smart Road, Modbury - Grove Street to Seymour Avenue 350
53 Surrey Farm Drive, Golden Grove - The Golden Way to Avalon Drive 200

1,400
D Re-Sheeting unsealed roads
54 Unnamed road off Churchett road, Highbury 18
55 Grenfell Road extension past sealed road, Fairview Park 22
56 Kesters Road - Range Road North to end, Upper Hermitage 32

72
E New footpath
57 Currawong Crescent, Modbury Heights (Kingfisher Drive to Goshawk Avenue) 43
58 Telford Crescent, Modbury Heights (Brunel Drive to Hargrave Street) 76
59 Vingara Drive, Dernancourt (Nioka Road to Kurrua Grove) 24
60 Vingara Drive, Dernancourt (Kurrua Grove to Puringa Road) 11
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CAPITAL WORKS (PROPOSED) EXPENDITURE
New footpath (continued) $’000

61 Vingara Drive, Dernancourt (Puringa Road to Jarbin Avenue) 12
62 Puringa Road, Dernancourt (Vingara Drive to Balmoral Road) 43
63 Dearman Avenue, Redwood Park (McPharlin Avenue to 21 Dearman Avenue) 61
64 Maughan Avenue, Redwood Park (Allchurch Road to Golden Grove Road) 8
65 Minnamurra Drive, Redwood Park (Hancock Road to Kirrawee Drive) 119
66 Kirrawee Drive, Redwood Park (Minnamurra Drive to Judy Avenue) 11
67 Baudin Avenue, Fairview Park 86
68 Joycelyn Avenue, Surrey Downs (Leyte Drive to Wyndham Crescent) 81
69 Joycelyn Avenue, Surrey Downs (Vine Street to Leyte Drive) 46
70 Wyndham Crescent, Surrey Downs (Hill Street to Addington Avenue) 41
71 Lawrence Avenue, Dernancourt (Landseer Crescent to Lower North East Road) 45
72 Doncaster Avenue, Valley View (Wright Road to Canberra Crescent) 29
73 Clifford Way, Valley View (Doncaster Avenue to Wright Road) 12
74 Bristol Crescent, Highbury (17 Macdonnell Street to 27 Macdonnell Street) 50
75 DDA-compliant kerb ramps - various to be determined 30
76 O-Bahn Linear Park North, Seymour Avenue, Modbury - replace stairs with ramp 100
77 Reservoir Road, Modbury (Apalie Drive to Pompoota Road) 150
213 Golf Drive, Fairview Park - footpath (one side) 85
241 Carole Crescent, Modbury (No.2 to No.48) 97
242 Quintal Avenue, Modbury 67

1,327
F Shared use paths
78 O-Bahn Linear Park (Brabham Avenue to Parsons Road) 200

200
G Unsealed footpaths
79 Cobbler Creek West Reserve (Valour Court), Golden Grove 19
80 Mowbray Reserve, Fairview Park 29
81 Cobbler Creek East Reserve (Satsuma Crescent), Golden Grove 41
82 Beeanbee Reserve, Modbury North 80
83 Hallett Reserve, Golden Grove 50
84 Bernacchi Reserve, Greenwith 11
85 Noya Avenue (along reserve), Modbury Heights 74
86 Tarni Reserve, Fairview Park 48
87 Jubilee Reserve (Wynn Vale Dam), Wynn Vale 57
88 Kingfisher Reserve, Modbury Heights 20
89 St Agnes Recreation Area, St Agnes 21
90 Modbury Oval, Modbury -

450
H Bridge renewal
91 Druminor Reserve, Modbury North - pedestrian bridge 50

50
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*Item 67 was amended on 2 May 2019 to reflect Council's intent to install new footpath to the full length of Baudin Avenue, Fairview Park.
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CAPITAL WORKS (PROPOSED) EXPENDITURE
I Bus stops and bus shelters $’000
92 Bus stops - DDA-compliant upgrades 145
93 Bus shelters - upgrade / new 45

190
K Lighting
95 River Torrens Linear Park - lighting extension 150
97 Modbury Skate Plaza lighting 150
220 Ladywood Reserve, Modbury North - sporting lights (soccer pitch) 150

450
L Drainage construction
100 Awoonga Road, Hope Valley - stormwater pipe renewal 78
101 Arkaba Road / Grenfell Road, Fairview Park - steel culvert rehabilitation 48

102 Garnet Court, Highbury - flood mitigation 98
103 Dalaston Reserve, Modbury - culvert headwall rehabilitation 68
104 Sherwood Park Reserve (Glamorgan Drive), Redwood Park - culvert headwall rehabilitation 48

340
M CWMS renewal
109 Waterflow modelling software 25
110 Community Wastewater Management System - asset renewal and upgrade 175
111 Community Wastewater Management System - install infrastructure for property owners 80

280
O Recycled water
113 Reclaimed water plant membrane replacement 300

300
P Traffic management and signage
114 Replacement of advisory and regulatory signage 250
115 New advisory and regulatory signage 50
116 Helicon Drive, Golden Grove - pedestrian refuge 40
117 Marina Grove/Haines Road intersection, Banksia Park - traffic island works 20
118 Payne Street/ Honeysuckle Drive, Highbury - road safety improvements 20
120 Richardson Drive, Wynn Vale - Koala crossing 75
121 Traffic control device upgrades - various 65
122 Sporting hub signage, community signage and various sites 80

600
Q Fencing and park furniture
124 Various 120
125 Shared fencing 30
126 Replacement of picnic tables, BBQs, park benches 60
127 New picnic tables, BBQs, park benches 25
243 Memorial Oval, dog amenities and water fountain 10

245
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CAPITAL WORKS (PROPOSED) EXPENDITURE
R Open space $’000
128 Browning tennis courts, Tea Tree Gully - upgrade community tennis courts 75
129 Location to be determined - netball court upgrade 150
130 Tree screens - The Golden Way and Wynn Vale Drive, Wynn Vale  

(The Golden Way from Hillendale Drive to Wynn Vale Drive to Grosvenor Place)
96

131 Tree screens - Endeavour Drive, Wynn Vale (Hillendale Drive - Westminster Street) 46
134 Tree screens - The Grove Way and The Golden Way (south west corner), 

Golden Grove - streetscapes and playground
194

139 Golden Grove Settlement 200
210 Beckman Reserve, Highbury - upgrade (Xavier Street, western corner) 150
244 Tree screen renewal, The Golden Way 234

139 Golden Grove Settlement 1,145
S Playgrounds - equipment replacement
140 Replacement of various shade structures 80
143 Atlantis Reserve, Golden Grove 100
145 Verdant Reserve, Wynn Vale 100
146 McArdle Reserve, Greenwith 85
148 Saturn Reserve, Modbury North 85
151 Golden Fields, Golden Grove - shade structures and additional equipment swings 180
219 John Eichner Reserve, Greenwith - nature play 75
236 Baymor Reserve, Modbury - cricket pitch installation 15

720
T City beautification works
152 Main roads and gateways - reconstruct verges parking bays - Smart Road 500
153 Main roads and gateways - reconstruct verges parking bays - North East Road 320
154 Main roads and gateways - Reservoir Road - design 55
155 Main roads and gateways - Montague Road - design 25
216 Memorial Drive, Tea Tree Gully - design streetscape 75

- 975
U Capital buildings renewal
157 Golden Grove Recreation and Arts Centre - stage 3: air conditioning replacement 450
158 Golden Grove Recreation and Arts Centre - stadium roof skylight 90
159 Recreational buildings - asset management renewal - Turramurra Recreation Centre - 

suspended ceiling renewal
70

160 Recreational buildings - asset management renewal - Golden Grove Recreation and Arts 
Centre - carpet renewal

80

162 Recreational buildings - asset management renewal - various 20
163 Community buildings - asset management renewal - Memorial Hall and RSL Club, Tea Tree 

Gully - roof replacement
100

164 Community buildings - asset management renewal - Holden Hill Community Centre 8
165 Community buildings - asset management renewal - Surrey Downs Community Centre 25
166 Sporting buildings - Hope Valley Sporting Club - kitchen, bar and change room 637
168 Sporting buildings - asset management renewals 78

1,558
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CAPITAL WORKS (PROPOSED) EXPENDITURE
V Capital buildings - new and upgrades $’000
172 Community buildings - DDA Action Plan building upgrades - Illyarrie amenities building, 

Surrey Downs
50

173 Community buildings - DDA Action Plan building upgrades - Kathleen Mellor Kindergarten, 
Tea Tree Gully

50

174 Community buildings - Richardson Reserve - stage 2: new multi-use facility 3,600
175 Amenities buildings - public toilet auto-locking system 45

177 Community buildings - Greenwith Community Centre - roof upgrade 100

178 Waterworld - shade structure 60

179 Sporting buildings - roof safety improvements 60

180 Satellite sites 100

225 Tea Tree Gully Tennis Club, Banksia Park - clubroom (extension contribution) 100

4,165
W Service centre
181 Service Centre refurbishment 1,500

139 Golden Grove Settlement 1,500
X Environmental projects
183 Solar compacting bins - various locations 25
184 Tilley Recreation Reserve - lighting of buildings 70
185 Revegetation - to be determined 50

139 Golden Grove Settlement 145
Y Plant and equipment
188 Major plant 1,120
189 Minor plant 1,519

139 Golden Grove Settlement 2,639
Z Library
193 Library books 166

139 Golden Grove Settlement 166
AA Information Technology
194 Customer First - portal 336
195 GIS upgrade 120
196 Minor assets - IT Asset Management Plan 100
197 ERP review year 1 (financials, rates, property) 400
198 Multi-function device refresh (MFD) 90
199 CTTG booking system (personalised customer service) 40
200 BI/analytics 100
201 Integration platform 200
203 Public WiFi 25
204 IoT city network coverage 25

1,436
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CAPITAL WORKS (PROPOSED) EXPENDITURE:
AB Other
208 Project with grant funding (to be determined) 717

717
-

GRAND TOTAL 24,130
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We are responsible for the management, operation 
and maintenance of approximately $1.4 billion of 
infrastructure assets on behalf of the community.

It is important that these assets are provided in a 
continuous and financially sustainable manner, 
taking into consideration our strategic priorities, 
legislative obligations, community expectations 
and available resources.

Collectively our Asset Management Strategy 2016-
2026 and set of infrastructure asset management 
plans (IAMPs) provide a robust planning framework 
for short- and long-term service delivery and will 
ensure that we continue to effectively manage our 
asset portfolio.

The following IAMPs have been developed:

• Road Transport Asset Management Plan

• Footpaths and Pedestrian  
Asset Management Plan

• Buildings Asset Management Plan

• Open Space Asset Management Plan

• Stormwater Asset Management Plan

• CWMS Asset Management Plan

• IT Asset Management Plan (currently available 
for feedback via consultation)

These IAMPs include detailed information about 
each asset and define which services will be 
provided, how they will be provided and what 
funding is required to cost-effectively deliver them. 

Full details of Council’s IAMPs are available on our 
website at cttg.sa.gov.au

Review of assets
We regularly review our assets to ensure they 
continue to meet our strategic planning priorities. 
If we consider assets to be surplus to Council’s or 
the community’s needs, we will seek community 
feedback on their sale. 

Any money received from the sale of our assets is 
used to fund capital or refurbishment works in line 
with our Land Strategy and Long-Term Financial 
Plan (LTFP).

In purchasing new assets, we consider: 

• Our current operating surplus or deficit 

• Any additional depreciation, maintenance 
costs and interest expense on borrowings 

• The impact of purchase on our operating 
surplus or deficit 

• Any need to increase council rates to fund the 
purchase and/or ongoing maintenance costs 

• The age, life expectancy, suitability and service 
potential of any asset 

• The discounted cash flow analysis, where 
appropriate. 

INFRASTRUCTURE ASSET 
MANAGEMENT PLANS

Our infrastructure asset management plans are key components of 
our Long-Term Financial Plan and are used to guide the planning, 
construction, maintenance and operation of our infrastructure.
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FUNDING THE  
ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN

Rates are our main source of funding and represent approximately 
85% of our total revenue. 

Rates are set in line with our Financial Sustainability Policy and 
are impacted by our many plans, including our Strategic Plan, 
Organisation Plan, IAMPs and Long-Term Financial Plan. 

This year we propose a 2.7% general rate increase (apart from any 
increases due to growth), which means a total of $81.644 million will 
be collected in rates this year. This represents a 3.7% increase in total 
rate revenue.

Our rate revenue will be supplemented with $15.135 million in funding 
from other sources, such as fees and charges and state and federal 
government grants, investment income and loan borrowings. 

The collected funds will help pay for essential services such as waste 
collection, management of infrastructure, public health and safety 
as well as major capital projects and the provision of community 
programs, events and festivals.

We are mindful that debt levels still need to be reduced and expect 
them to return to the target range of 25%-35% by 2021. To achieve this, 
we have budgeted for a modest operating surplus of $6.840 million in 
2019–2020. 

This surplus (i.e. the difference between operating revenue and 
expenses for the financial year) will help us to achieve the key 
principles set out in our Long-Term Financial Plan 2018-2028 (LTFP).

Set over a ten-year period, the LTFP ensures that we operate in a 
financially sustainable manner, controlling our debt levels, while 
delivering services, maintaining assets and appropriately funding new 
initiatives that support our strategic direction. 

The full 2019–2020 budget can be viewed at cttg.sa.gov.au/budget

Our ability to deliver on the strategic directions included in the 
Strategic Plan 2020 and the projects, programs and services set out 
in this plan is dependent on Council having sufficient funds.

2.7%
Average residential rate 
increase in 2019–2020. 

This equates to a $47 per year 
(90c per week) increase based 

on a valuation of $450,000.
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In preparing the 2019–2020 Annual Business Plan 
and Budget and setting the rate adjustment, we 
have taken into account a range of significant 
factors.

• The impact of the Adelaide Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) of 2.3% (as at December 2018) and the 
forecast increase of 2% to 3% in 2019–2020

• Local Government Price Index (LGPI)

• The maintenance and renewal of existing assets, 
including roads, footpaths, stormwater drainage, 
lighting, council-owned properties and open 
space (parks and reserves)

• Our Enterprise Bargaining Agreements (EBA), 
which provides for employee wage and salary 
increases of 2.2% in 2019–2020

• Increased costs associated with receiving and 
processing residential recycled waste material.

• Transition to ‘pay as you go’ model for our ICT 
systems

• Increases in the State Government’s solid waste 
levy

• The impact of rising energy costs for street 
lighting and community buildings

• Expanding service and infrastructure needs of 
our community

• New or increased fees and charges imposed by 
other levels of government.

$96.799M
Total operating income

Rates
Statutory charges
User charges
Grants and subsidies
Income investments
Other

$89.959M
Total operating expenditure

Employee costs
Materials, contracts 
and other expenses
Financial charges
Depreciation

SIGNIFICANT INFLUENCES AND PRIORITIES
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FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS

Income
2017–2018 

Actuals

2018–2019 
Original 
budget

2018–2019 
Current 

forecast

2019–2020 
Proposed 

budget
Rates 76,309 78,725 78,725 81,664
Statutory charges 2,756 2,850 2,905 2,970
User charges 3,480 3,857 3,803 3,785
Grants and subsidies 7,908 5,334 5,647 6,733
Investment income 99 130 130 130
Reimbursements 337 81 81 83
Other revenue 1,662 1,348 1,711 1,434
Total income 92,551 92,325 93,002 96,799

Expenses
Employee costs 34,396 36,531 36,141 37,394
Materials, contracts and other expenses 35,182 35,921 36,831 36,908
Finance charges 910 1,135 1,283 1,065
Depreciation 14,210 14,217 14,217 14,592
Total expenses 84,698 87,804 88,472 89,959

Operating surplus / (deficit) 7,853 4,521 4,530 6,840

Net gain / (loss) on disposal  
or revaluation of assets

108 - 20 -

Capital grants 2,634 3,058 4,758 138
Capital contributions - - - 100
Physical resources received  
free of charge

933 261 261 255

Net surplus / (deficit) resulting from operations 11,528 7,840 9,569 7,333

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE 2019-2020 FINANCIAL YEAR

The draft Budget has been 
developed through an extensive 
process of consultation and 
review by Elected Members and 
council staff.

This year’s Budget is based on the principle 
of financial sustainability and aims to ensure 
that emerging and continuing priorities are 
appropriately resourced.

Our financial statements are set out below together 
with an explanation on the following pages.
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Rates
For 2019–2020 our total rate revenue is projected 
to be $81.664 million. This is an increase of $2.939 
million (or 3.7%) over the previous year. This 
figure includes a $55 increase in the CWMS service 
charge.

We propose a general rate increase of 2.7% for 
2019–2020. This is based on the cost of maintaining 
existing services and the projected costs included 
in IAMPs and the LTFP.

In addition, we expect to receive up to a 
0.6% increase in rates revenue due to new 
developments, subject to confirmation from the 
Valuer-General.-

A total of TBA% of our general rate revenue will be 
derived from our commercial, industrial and vacant 
land use, with the remaining TBA% of rate revenue 
to come from residential, primary production and 
other land use.

Statutory charges
Statutory charges are fees for regulatory services, 
such as permits and licences, or the regulation of 
an activity. They include Development Act fees, 
parking fines and dog registration fees.

These fees are set by the State Government. 
Notification of these fees is provided annually in 
July.

User charges
User charges are fees that relate mainly to the 
recovery of the costs of delivering some of 
Council’s services. These are fees charged for the 
use of community facilities and recreation centres.

User charges in 2019–2020 are projected to 
decrease by $72,000 compared with the previous 
year. The fees and charges review recommended 
increases as necessary to offset rising delivery 
costs associated with these services.

Grants and subsidies
This item includes grants and subsidies from all 
sources, except amounts received specifically for 
new or upgraded assets. Total grant revenue is 
budgeted to increase by $1.399 million to $6.733 
million and reflects an increase in roads funding 
from the Australian Government.

Investment income
Interest earned on funds invested is estimated to 
be $130,000 in 2019–2020. This sum will be offset 
against borrowings.

Reimbursements
Reimbursements are payments for work Council 
has performed as an agent for others; for example, 
employee services we have provided to other 
councils. We estimate a reimbursement revenue of
$72,000 in 2019–2020.

Other revenues
This is revenue not classified in items 1 to 6 above. 
Of the estimated $1.434 million of other revenue 
projected for 2019–2020, $390,000 is for estimated 
workers’ compensation insurance rebate and
$200,000 is the estimated amount for sickness and 
accident reimbursements.

OPERATING REVENUE
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Employee costs
Employee costs include all labour-related 
expenses, such as wages, salaries, and additional 
costs such as allowances, leave entitlements and 
employer superannuation.

Employee costs are budgeted to increase by 
$863,000 (2.3%). This is in line with our enterprise 
bargaining agreement, as well as employee grade 
increments.

In 2019–2020 we have provided for a total of 388 
FTE employees in the budget. This represents no 
change to the number of FTEs in comparison to 
financial year 2018–2019.

We allocate employee costs directly related to 
capital projects separately within the capital 
budget. These represent an additional sum of $1.5 
million.

Materials, contracts and other expenses
Materials are physical goods, such as consumables, 
water and energy. Contractual services are 
payments for external service providers, including 
labour, materials or subcontractors who are hired 
under contract.

Other expenses are those other than the costs of 
employees, materials and contractual services.

We forecast the cost of materials, contractual 
services and other expenses to increase by 
$987,000 in 2019–2020.

The Budget allows for a number of key known cost 
pressures for 2019–2020.

We have been able to absorb these cost pressures 
through adopting a tighter spending approach in 
other areas.

Finance charges
Finance charges are the costs of financing our 
activities through borrowings or financial leases. 
We forecast a reduction of finance charges to 
$1.065 million in 2019–2020.

Depreciation
In 2019–2020 our depreciation expense is forecast 
to be $14.592 million, representing an increase of 
$375,000.

OPERATING EXPENSES
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2017–2018 
Actuals

2018–2019 
Original 
budget

2018–2019 
Current 

forecast

2019–2020 
Proposed 

budget
Income
Operating revenue 92,551 92,325 93,002 96,799
Expenses
Less operating expenses (84,698) (87,804) (88,472) (89,959)
Operating surplus / (deficit)  
before capital amounts

7,853 4,521 4,530 6,840

Net outlays on existing assets
Capital expenditure on renewal  
and replacement of existing assets

13,054 20,598 25,389 15,995

Less depreciation, amortisation and impairment (14,210) (14,217) (14,217) (14,592)
Less proceeds from sale of replacement assets (482) (1,044) (1,064) (1,237)

(1,638) 5,337 10,108 166

Net outlays on new and upgraded assets
Capital expenditure on new and upgraded assets 5,891 18,325 20,020 8,135
Less amounts received specifically  
for new and upgraded assets

(2,634) (3,319) (4,758) (238)

Less proceeds from sale of surplus assets (510) (3,500) - (3,500)
2,747 11,506 15,262 4,397

Net lending / (borrowing) for financial year 6,744 (12,322) (20,840) 2,277

UNIFORM PRESENTATION OF FINANCES  
FOR 2019-2020 FINANCIAL YEAR

Net outlays on existing assets
We will allocate $15.995 million for the renewal 
of existing assets. We aim to keep our level of 
spending in line with the IAMP forecasts.

Net outlays on new and upgraded assets
We will allocate $8.135 million to new and 
upgraded assets, with $3.6 million allocated to a 
new multi-use community facility at Richardson 
Reserve and a further $1.5 million to be set aside 
for completion of the new service centre project.

We will factor the ongoing maintenance and 
depreciation expenses associated with capital 
expenditure on new and upgraded assets into our 
future budgets and updates of the LTFP.

Financing strategy
We have determined that borrowings will decrease 
in 2019–2020. Our borrowings are projected to 
decrease by $3.277 million in comparison to the 
current forecast.
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2017–2018 
Actuals

2018–2019 
Original 
budget

2018–2019 
Current 

forecast

2019-2020 
Proposed 

budget
Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts
Operating receipts 98,753 92,195 92,872 96,669
Investment receipts 99 130 130 130

Payments
Operating payments to suppliers and employees 75,794 72,452 72,972 74,302
Financial payments 910 1,135 1,283 1,065
Net cash provided (or used in)  
operating activities

22,148 18,738 18,747 21,432

Cash flows from investing activities
Receipts
Grants specifically from new or upgraded assets 2,634 3,058 4,758 138
Contributions specifically from new or upgraded 
assets

- 261 261 100

Sale of replaced assets 482 1,044 1,064 1,237
Sale of surplus assets 510 3,500 - 3,500

Payments
Expenditure on renewal/replacement of assets 13,054 20,598 25,388 15,995
Expenditure on new/upgraded assets 5,891 18,325 20,020 8,135
Net cash provided by (or used in)  
investing activities

(15,319) (31,060) (39,325) (19,155)

Cash flows from financing activities
Receipts
Proceeds from borrowings - - - 2,584
New borrowings required 36 12,322 20,859 -

Payments
Repayment of borrowings 8,419 - - 5,861
Repayment of finance lease liabilities - - - -
Net cash provided (or used in)  
financing activities

(8,383) 12,322 20,859 (3,277)

Net increase (decrease) in cash held (1,544) - 281 (1,000)

Cash and cash equivalents at  
beginning of reporting period

3,230 5,322 1,415 1,696

Cash and cash equivalents at  
end of reporting period

1,676 5,322 1,696 696

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR  
THE 2019-2020 FINANCIAL YEAR
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ASSETS
2017–2018 

Actuals

2018–2019 
Original 
budget

2018–2019 
Current 

forecast

2019–2020 
Proposed 

budget
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,676 5,322 1,696 696
Trade and other receivables 4,627 4,519 4,627 4,627
Other financial assets 
(Non-current assets held for sale)

2,775 - 3,500 -

Inventories 149 188 149 149
Total current assets 9,227 10,029 9,972 5,472

Non-Current assets
Financial assets 76 92 76 76
Infrastructure, property,  
plant and equipment

1,489,285 1,498,404 1,519,694 1,528,249

Other non-current assets 3,308 3,968 3,308 3,308
Total non-current assets 1,492,669 1,502,464 1,523,078 1,531,633
TOTAL ASSETS 1,501,896 1,512,493 1,533,050 1,537,105

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 16,407 16,287 16,407 16,407
Short-term borrowings 1,268 3,019 7,129 3,277
Short-term provisions 3,734 3,529 3,734 3,734
Total current liabilities 21,409 22,835 27,270 23,418

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 5,861 25,136 20,860 21,434
Long-term provisions 507 659 507 507
Total non-current liabilities 6,368 25,795 21,367 21,941

27,777 48,630 48,637 45,539

NET ASSETS 1,474,119 1,463,863 1,484,413 1,491,746

Equity
Accumulated surplus 361,790 372,249 373,318 382,887
Year-to-date 11,528 7,840 9,569 7,333
Asset revaluation reserves 1,095,779 1,078,752 1,096,504 1,096,504
Other reserves 5,022 5,022 5,022 5,022
TOTAL EQUITY 1,474,119 1,463,863 1,484,413 1,491,746

BALANCE SHEET FOR THE 
2019-2020 FINANCIAL YEAR
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2017–2018 
Actuals

2018–2019 
Original 
budget

2018–2019 
Current 

forecast

2019–2020 
Proposed 

budget
Accumulated surplus
Balance at end of previous  
reporting period

361,790 372,249 373,318 382,887

Net result for year 11,528 7,840 9,569 7,333
Transfers between reserves - - - -
Balance at end of period 373,318 380,089 382,888 390,220

Asset revaluation reserve
Balance at end of previous  
reporting period

1,095,779 1,078,752 1,096,504 1,096,504

Gain or revaluation of  
infrastructure / property

- - - -

Balance at end of period 1,095,779 1,078,752 1,096,504 1,096,504

Other reserves
Balance at end of previous  
reporting period

5,022 5,022 5,022 5,022

Transfer between reserves - - - -
Balance at end of period 5,022 5,022 5,022 5,022

Total equity at end of period 1,474,119 1,463,863 1,484,413 1,491,746

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE 2019-2020 FINANCIAL YEAR
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RATES

As prescribed in the Local Government Act 1999, 
Council can charge rates on all land in its area except 
for exempt land, such as Crown land and land owned 
by Council.

In setting rates for 2019–2020, we have taken into 
account the priorities set out in our Strategic Plan 
2020, the current economic climate, our debt 
reduction strategy, legislative changes and the need 
to maintain and improve community infrastructure, 
amenity and wellbeing. 

We have also considered the impact of rate rises 
on our ratepayers, the need to keep rates at a 
reasonable level and the need to equitably share the 
rates burden.

Having determined the total expenditure budget 
and the consequent impact on revenue, we divide 
the portion of the budget to be raised from rates 
by the total of all individual property valuations to 
determine the ‘rate-in-the-dollar’ figure. The ‘rate-
in-the-dollar’ is then applied to individual property 
valuations to determine the rates for each property.

This year, we have increased our total rate revenue 
by 3.7%, with X% or $X million being attributable to 
new development within the City, which means an 
increase of $47 on the rates payable by an owner of 
an average residential property valued at $450,000. 

Property value Per  year Per week
$250,000 TBA TBA
$350,000 TBA TBA
$450,000 $47 $0.90

Commercial property owners with a property valued 
at $X will have a $X (X%) increase in the amount of 
rates payable for 2019-2020.

Differential rates
Following community consultation, it was decided in 
February 2012 to adopt differential rates  as of 1 July 
2012.

We continue to apply differential rates on the basis of 
land use, to allow for the equitable distribution of the 
rate burden and to accommodate variations in the 
community’s capacity to pay.

A differential rating strategy means that different 
classes of land use attract different rates. The 
definitions of land use are prescribed by regulation 
and are categorised for rating purposes. 

Having a differential rating strategy provides us with 
increased flexibility to accommodate movements 
in valuations that regularly occur in the market, to 
recognise the value of a specific aspect of land use, 
and to better reflect the consumption of our services.

This method also allows us to increase rates at 
different levels to ensure commercial and industrial 
properties contribute appropriately, despite 
category-specific fluctuations in property market 
valuations. 

The table on page 40 shows the valuations and rates 
applied to the various land use categories and also 
the general revenue forecast for 2019–2020 (Note: 
these figures do not show rebates. In 2019–2020 we 
estimate we will provide $1.4 million in rebates).

The majority of these rebates are mandatory, as 
required under the Local Government Act 1999. 
Further details of our rebates are given on page 42.

We seeks to achieve rate stability over time, while ensuring that 
community services, projects and infrastructure needs are met.
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Land use

General 
rate 

revenue  
2018–2019  

$M

Valuation 
2018–2019

$M

General 
rate 

revenue  
2019-2020  

$M

Valuation
2019–2020

$M

General 
rate 

revenue  
% income 

2019–2020
Commercial office 0.42 69 TBA TBA TBA
Commercial shop 2.193 368 TBA TBA TBA
Commercial other 5.616 942 TBA TBA TBA
Industrial light 0.16 27 TBA TBA TBA
Industrial other 0.55 91 TBA TBA TBA
Other 0.65 162 TBA TBA TBA
Primary production 0.34 85 TBA TBA TBA
Residential 61.4 15,325 TBA TBA TBA
Vacant land 1.3 164 TBA TBA TBA
Total 72.63 17,233 TBA TBA TBA

Method used to value land
We use capital value as the basis for valuing land 
within our council area. It is considered that this 
provides the fairest and most equitable method of 
distributing the rate burden across all ratepayers. 

The South Australian Valuer-General establishes 
the value of land in our City for rating purposes. 
The basis for valuation is the capital value of the 
land, including all improvements such as buildings 
and sheds. 

On 25 June 2019, it is proposed that Council will 
adopt the most recent valuations made by the 
Valuer-General.

Variation of valuations
If a ratepayer is dissatisfied with their valuation, 
they can object to the Valuer-General in writing, 
within 60 days from the date of their rates notice. 

Trends in valuations and rate modelling
We have undertaken comprehensive rate 
modelling to assess the likely impact within each 
land category based on anticipated valuation 
movements prior to the adoption of the final 
Annual Business Plan.

Each year, anticipated movements in valuations 
are estimated for each rate category. Valuations in 
2019–2020 are anticipated to remain fairly steady. 

We have been advised by the Valuer-General that 
the average increase in valuation for residential 
properties is currently sitting at 3%; for commercial 
and industrial properties it is 5%; for primary 
production it is 6%; and for vacant land it is 25%.

The following table shows the impact on types of 
properties and the number of properties that fall 
within selected percentage changes.

Rate assessment  
increase

Number of 
residential properties

Less than zero TBA
0%-2% TBA
2%-2.27% TBA
2.7%-3% TBA
3-4% TBA
4-5% TBA
5-6% TBA
6-10% TBA
Greater than 10% TBA
New assessments TBA
Total TBA
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Minimum rate
We have set a minimum rate of $1,211, which 
represents a 2.7% increase. The minimum rate will be 
applied to approximately 4,500 properties. 

We consider it appropriate that all rateable properties 
make a contribution to the cost of delivering  
Council’s services and maintaining community 
infrastructure.

In determining the minimum rate, Council is ensuring 
that all rateable properties make a base-level 
contribution to the costs of:

• Services provided that are available for use by all 
ratepayers (e.g. library and parks and gardens)

• Provision of the physical infrastructure that 
supports each property and is available for use by 
all ratepayers

• Administering council activities.

Independent living units in a retirement village are 
exempt from paying the minimum rate under section 
158 of the Local Government Act 1999.
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OTHER CHARGES 
RELATED TO RATES

Natural Resources Management Levy (NRM)
We collect a regional NRM levy on all rateable 
properties on behalf of the regional NRM Board. 
The Board uses the levy to manage and protect our 
state’s priority water, land, marine and biodiversity 
assets. 

Council does not keep this money and does not 
determine how it is spent. We collect the levy by 
imposing a separate rate against all our rateable 
properties. The NRM Board advises us what the 
rate will be at the end of each financial year. 

The draft Budget includes an estimated increase of 
3% and will be updated to reflect the introduction 
of the Landscape South Australia Bill 2019.

The bill proposes a new framework for natural 
resources management that offers a simpler and 
more accessible system that delivers for local 
communities and our natural environment.

Community Wastewater Management  
System (CWMS) conversions
In 2001–2002 a program was started to convert 
some properties from Council’s Community 
Wastewater Management System (CWMS) to SA 
Water’s sewerage system. If you own one of these 
properties, in addition to paying SA Water for their 
services, you are legally obliged to pay a separate 
rate to Council for the CWMS. This rate was 
approved by the Minister for Local Government, 
and will be charged until the capital cost of the 
conversion is repaid.

The rate for 2019–2020 will be $400.

Community Wastewater Management  
System (CWMS) service charge
Our CWMS services approximately 4,588 properties. 
For 2019–2020 we have budgeted $2.6 million 
to operate, maintain, renew and upgrade the 
system infrastructure. This figure may be subject to 
change based on SA Water charges (which will be 
announced prior to the adoption of the 2019–2020 
Annual Business Plan and Budget).

The budgeted amount includes an allowance for 
infrastructure replacement, which will be funded 
through a service fee paid by each connected 
property unit and each unconnected property unit 
that uses the system. If your property is connected 
to the CWMS system and is next to the SA Water 
sewer mains (meaning you are also paying SA 
Water rates), this fee will be reduced.

If you are receiving the CWMS service on non-
rateable land, a service charge will be levied 
against the land. We can provide more information 
about the CWMS scheme, including details of what 
constitutes a service charge. 

The service charge for a connected property in 
2019–2020 is $650 ($595 in 2018-2019). 

The service charge for an unconnected property 
or reduced charge in 2019–2020 is $440 ($415 in 
2018–2019).
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The payment of rates can be either by full payment 
or by quarterly installments, due and payable on 
the first business day of September, December, 
March and June.

Council has the authority to enter into special 
payment arrangements with ratepayers as 
required.

If you are having difficulty paying your rates, please 
contact us to discuss payment options.

Postponement of rates
Ratepayers who have a State Seniors Card, or 
those who are experiencing hardship, can apply 
to Council to postpone payment of rates on their 
principal place of residence. 

The amount and timeframe for postponement is at 
the discretion of the Chief Executive Officer.

• Under Section 182A of the Local Government 
Act 1999, those who hold a State Government 
Seniors Card can apply to postpone their 
council rates on a long-term basis. The 

deferred amount will still incur a monthly 
interest charge, and the accrued debt will 
become payable when your property is sold 
or disposed of. In this way, postponement is 
similar to a reverse mortgage.

• Under Section 182 of the Local Government Act 
1999, you can apply to postpone your rates if 
payment would cause you hardship. You will 
need to meet set criteria.

Applications must be from the principal ratepayer, 
in writing, on Council’s approved form. The 
application should identify the relevant property 
and include sufficient detail to support the request. 
It should be addressed to the Chief Executive 
Officer, City of Tea Tree Gully, 571 Montague Road, 
Modbury SA 5092. All information provided will be 
kept confidential.

For more information or to ask for an application 
form, please call 8397 7444.

PAYMENT 
OF RATES
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REBATE  
OF RATES

Mandatory rebates
Under Sections 159–165 of the Local Government 
Act 1999 we are required to grant rebates of 
between 75% and 100% to certain properties, 
including those that meet the Act’s requirements 
for land used for religious or educational purposes, 
or for community uses, as specified in the Act. 

Discretionary rebates
Section 166 of the Local Government Act 1999 
sets out the circumstances in which we can grant 
discretionary rebates of up to 100%.

We have the option to grant a rebate of rates 
or service charges and to determine the rebate 
amount we take into account the following factors:

• The rebate will support some desirable 
development of the area.

• The rebate will assist or support a local 
business.

• The rebate relates to common property or land 
vested in a community corporation under the 
Community Titles Act 1996 within which the 
public must have unrestricted right of access 
and enjoyment. 

A rebate may also be judged appropriate in 
circumstances where a ratepayer would otherwise 
face a substantial rise in rates due to:

• A redistribution of the rates burden within the 
community arising from a change to the basis 
or structure of the council’s rates; or

• A change to the basis on which land is valued 
for the purpose of rating, rapid changes in 
valuations, or anomalies in valuations.

Referring to Section 159(5) of the Act, we look 
at the land for which the rebate is sought and 

consider:

• The type and number of services we provide 
on the land compared with similar services we 
provide elsewhere in the community

• Whether a community need is met by the 
activities on the land

• Whether activities on the land provide 
assistance or relief to disadvantaged people.

We may also take into account other factors, such 
as:

• Why the applicant needs financial assistance in 
the form of a rebate

• How much rebate is sought, as a percentage 
and dollar amount, and why it is appropriate

• How much financial assistance is being given 
to that applicant by federal or state agencies 
and whether it applies to that land

• Whether the applicant has applied or will apply 
to another council

• Whether the applicant is or will be providing 
a service in our area and the extent of that 
service

• Whether the applicant is a public sector body, a 
private not-for-profit body or a private for-profit 
body

• Whether the applicant is gaining a financial 
profit for the members of the body, or is 
engaging in trade or commerce and therefore 
has the ability to distribute profit to its 
members

• Whether there are any historical considerations 
that may be relevant for all or any part of the 
current council term

• The financial consequences for Council of 
granting the rebate

• The date the application is received
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• The availability of any community grant to the 
person or body making the application

• Whether the applicant has received a 
community grant.

If you or your organisation wishes to apply for a 
rebate for the current rating period, you must do 
so by 1 September 2019. We reserve the right to 
not consider late applications. However, if you are 
eligible for a mandatory rebate, this can be granted 
at any time during the current rating period.

If you or your organisation’s eligibility for a 
rebate no longer applies, we can recover rates 
proportionately to the end of the current financial 
year.

When considering applications for rates rebates, 
we are mindful of the contribution ratepayers 
make to our City, and that profitable organisations 
who receive government funding may still need 
additional help to achieve their goals. However, we 
need to balance the desire to support community 
organisations with the impact that rebates have on 
our revenue.

We provide a discretionary rebate of 100% for 
community sporting and social groups that 
occupy council-owned properties, including the 
University of the Third Age. This supports the 
strategic directions (set out in our Strategic Plan) to 

provide and maintain a high standard of recreation 
and leisure opportunities for all sections of the 
community.

If you believe that your not-for-profit organisation 
is impacted adversely by our rating strategy 
for commercial and industrial land uses, we 
encourage you to apply for a discretionary rebate. 
We will assess each application on its own merits.

If you are a not-for-profit land owner you may 
apply for a discretionary rebate on your council 
rates by 1 September of each year. A report 
summarising Council’s consideration of requests 
for rebates will be completed, as specified under 
Section 166 of the Local Government Act 1999 in 
October of each year.

The discretionary rebate for not-for-profit 
organisations will only be available to 
organisations that are not already receiving a 
rebate under Section 161.

The maximum rebate granted will be capped at 
the difference between the residential rate and the 
industrial/commercial vacant land rate.

Maximum rate increase – rate capping
In considering the maximum rate increase, any 
substantial rate increases can be considered and 
remedial action can be taken in the form of a 
rebate or remission of residential rates.
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FINANCIAL  
INDICATORS

LGA  
suggested range

Council  
target

2017-2018  
Actuals

2018-2019  
Original budget

2018-2019 
Current forecast

2019-2020 
Proposed budget

Operating surplus  
(operating income less operating expense)

Break even or better  
over 5 years

Break even or better 
over 3 years

7,853 4,521 4,530 6,840

Operating surplus ratio (OSR) 
(operating surplus as a percentage of general and other rates,  
net of Natural Resources Management Levy)

0% - 15% 0% - 10% 10% 6% 6% 8%

Asset sustainability ratio (ASR) 
(expenditure on renewal and replacement of assets less disposal 
proceeds from replaced assets divided by depreciation expense)

90% - 110% over a  
rolling 3-year period

90% - 110% over a 
rolling 3-year period

88% 138% 171% 101%

Fiscal balance
(net lending position or net borrowing requirement in the  
Uniform Presentation of Finances Table)

6,744 (12,322) (20,839) 2,278

Adjusted fiscal balance
(net lending position or net borrowing requirement in the Uniform  
Presentation of Finances Table, adjusted for grants in advance)

6,744 (12,322) (20,839) 2,278

Net financial liabilities ratio including non-current assets held for sale
(total liabilities less financial assets as a percentage of total  
operating revenue, net of Natural Resources Management Levy)

0% - 100% 25% - 35% 23% 42% 42% 41%

Net financial liabilities including non current assets held for sale
(total liabilities less financial assets)

21,474 38,599 38,663 39,886

Net financial liabilities ratio excluding non current assets held for sale
(total liabilities less financial assets as a percentage of total  
operating revenue, net of Natural Resources Management Levy)

23% 42% 45% 41%

Net financial liabilities excluding non current assets held for sale
(total liabilities less financial assets)

21,474 38,599 42,163 39,886

Interest cover ratio
(total finance charges expressed as a percentage of rates revenue,  
net of Natural Resources Management Levy)

1% 1% 2% 1%

To ensure that we deliver on our financial goals, we have committed 
to achieving a number of specific outcomes. The indicators detailed 
below are required under the Local Government Act 1999.
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LGA  
suggested range

Council  
target

2017-2018  
Actuals

2018-2019  
Original budget

2018-2019 
Current forecast

2019-2020 
Proposed budget

Operating surplus  
(operating income less operating expense)

Break even or better  
over 5 years

Break even or better 
over 3 years

7,853 4,521 4,530 6,840

Operating surplus ratio (OSR) 
(operating surplus as a percentage of general and other rates,  
net of Natural Resources Management Levy)

0% - 15% 0% - 10% 10% 6% 6% 8%

Asset sustainability ratio (ASR) 
(expenditure on renewal and replacement of assets less disposal 
proceeds from replaced assets divided by depreciation expense)

90% - 110% over a  
rolling 3-year period

90% - 110% over a 
rolling 3-year period

88% 138% 171% 101%

Fiscal balance
(net lending position or net borrowing requirement in the  
Uniform Presentation of Finances Table)

6,744 (12,322) (20,839) 2,278

Adjusted fiscal balance
(net lending position or net borrowing requirement in the Uniform  
Presentation of Finances Table, adjusted for grants in advance)

6,744 (12,322) (20,839) 2,278

Net financial liabilities ratio including non-current assets held for sale
(total liabilities less financial assets as a percentage of total  
operating revenue, net of Natural Resources Management Levy)

0% - 100% 25% - 35% 23% 42% 42% 41%

Net financial liabilities including non current assets held for sale
(total liabilities less financial assets)

21,474 38,599 38,663 39,886

Net financial liabilities ratio excluding non current assets held for sale
(total liabilities less financial assets as a percentage of total  
operating revenue, net of Natural Resources Management Levy)

23% 42% 45% 41%

Net financial liabilities excluding non current assets held for sale
(total liabilities less financial assets)

21,474 38,599 42,163 39,886

Interest cover ratio
(total finance charges expressed as a percentage of rates revenue,  
net of Natural Resources Management Levy)

1% 1% 2% 1%
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Operating surplus ratio
The operating surplus ratio (OSR) is a key measure 
of financial stability. It highlights the operating 
result as a percentage of total rate revenue, 
excluding revenue from the Natural Resources 
Management Levy. The Council’s target range is 
between 0% and 10%.

An operating surplus occurs when the operating 
revenue is more than the operating expenses for 
the period.

This year, we expect to deliver a modest surplus of 
$6.840 million, in line with the targets set out in the 
LTFP. 

Operating surplus 2013–2020

Assets sustainability ratio
The asset sustainability ratio represents the 
ratio of new capital expenditure on renewal or 
replacement of assets, relative to the rate of 
depreciation for the same period. 

Our target is for the cost of renewal to be between 
90% and 110%, when averaged over a three-year 
period. 

We have invested significantly in the renewal of 
our non-financial assets over the last five years, 
delivering capital works of $75 million. Our 2019– 
2020 budget includes capital renewal works of 
$15.995 million (excludes any grant income and 
sale of assets) This represents an ASR of 101%, 
which is within our target range as specified in the 
LTFP.

We have reviewed the IAMPs in the context of the 
LTFP and have considered strategies to help us 
maintain performance within the targeted range. 
We will also continue to review the ASR target 
range to ensure the set targets remain appropriate.

Net financial liabilities ratio
We believe it is appropriate to operate with 
a certain level of debt, particularly given the 
extensive portfolio of assets held by Council.

The net financial liabilities ratio (NFLR) 
demonstrates the relative size of our net financial 
liabilities against total operating income. It is 
expressed as a percentage of total operating 
revenue, excluding water catchment and NRM levy 
income.

Council’s LTFP 2018–2028 has been updated 
following Council’s decision to redevelop 
Richardson Reserve. The redevelopment 
was expanded beyond the initial clubroom 
replacement to include the installation of two 
synthetic pitches and a multi-level, multi-purpose 
community facility. An additional $4.8m was added 
to the Capital Works Program, funded through 
additional borrowings over three financial years.

Initially the multi-purpose community facility was 
funded through an allocation of $1.760m in both 
2019–2020 and 2020–2021. It is proposed to bring 
forward the $1.760m from 2020–2021 to 2019–
2020. Financing the construction will require the 
same level of funds over a shorter period of time.

Council’s net financial liabilities (NFL) will reduce 
to 41% over the next 12 months, before reducing in 
line with the LTFP forecast to 37% in 2021.

The revised LTFP provides for the repayment of 
debt at $2.2m-$2.5m a year over the life of the plan, 
which will return the NFL to the targeted range of 
25-35% by 2020–2021.

Target NFLR ranges have been set within our LTFP 
and will be reviewed annually to make sure the 
targets remain appropriate.
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Healthy and safe 99%
2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

$1M $2M $3M $4M $5M $6M $7M $8M
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2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

$10M $20M $30M $40M $50M

2020

2021

2022

2023

Net financial liabilities 2013–2023
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